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HILLSBORO ARMORY

CHAPTER 163
(H. B. No. 317—Bohnsack)

CONVEYANCE HILLSBORO ARMORY TO CITY OF HILLSBORO

An Act Authorizing the State Board of Armory Supervisors to Convey
the Armory Located in the City of Hillsboro, State of North Dakota,
to the City of Hillsboro.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. The State Board of Armory Supervisors is hereby author-
ized and directed immediately upon the taking effect of this Act, to
convey by deed to the City of Hillsboro, the Armory located in the
City of Hillsboro, County of Traill and State of North Dakota, to-
gether with all the premises, buildings, improvements and rights
appertaining thereto; said property to be used by the said City of
Hillsboro for public purposes; provided the City of Hillsboro shall
not be required to repay to the State of North Dakota any part of
the appropriation made for said Armory as provided by Section
2415 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913; provided,
however, that either the present Company, or any future Company
of the National Guard of the City of Hillsboro, shall have the right
to use such building as an Armory, at a rental of not to exceed
$40.00 per month.

§ 2. An emergency is hereby declared to exist, and that this
Act shall take effect and be in force after its passage and approval.

Approved March 5, 1927.

STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

CHAPTER 164
(H. B. No. 296—Freeman)

DUTIES STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Subdivision 6, of Section 381 of the
Supplement to the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, Re-
lating to the Duties of the State Historical Society.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. That Subdivision 6, of Section 381 of the Supplement to
the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913 be amended and re-
enacted as follows:
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§ 381, Subdivision 6. To prepare annually for publication four
(4) quarterly reports of its collections and such other matters relat-
ing to the transactions of the Society that may be useful to the pub-
lic. Such report shall be in such form and in such binding as the
Board of Directors shall determine, and shall be printed by the
State. The Board of Directors shall have charge of the distribution
and sale of such reports and shall account for the proceeds received
therefrom to the State Auditing Board.

Approved March 3, 1927.

HOLIDAYS

CHAPTER 165
(S. B. No. 103—Tofsrud)

NORTH DAKOTA HOLIDAYS

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 7297 of the Supplement to the
1913 Compiled Laws of North Dakota, Relating to Holidays.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. That Section 7297 of the Supplement to the 1913 Com-
piled Laws of North Dakota be and the same hereby is amended and
re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 7297. HoLmpays.] Holidays are every Sunday; the first
day of January, which is New Year's Day ; the twelfth Day of Feb-
ruary, which is the birthday of Abraham Lincoln; the twenty-second
day of February, which is the birthday of George Washington; the
fourth day of July, which is the anniversary of the Declaration of
Independence ; the twenty-fifth Day of December, which is Christ-
mas Day; the thirtieth day of May, which is Memorial Day; the
first Monday of September, which is Labor Day ; the twelfth day of
October, which is Discovery Day. to commemorate the discovery of
America by Leif Erikson about the year A. D. 1000; and by Chris-
topher Columbus in the year A. D. 1492; the eleventh day of Novem-
ber, which is Armistice Day; every day on which an election is
held throughout the State, and every day appointed by the President
of the United States or by the Governor of this state for a public
fast, thanksgiving or holiday. Provided, however, that nothing in
this Act contained shall be construed to prevent the holding of legis-
lative sessions or the taking of final action on any legislative matter
upon any of the aforesaid holidays, other than Sundays, and pro-
vided further, that any action heretofore taken upon any legislative
matter upon any such holiday be and the same is hereby declared to
be valid and legal for all purposes.

Approved March 3, 1927.
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